

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO, :  
Appellee, :  
-vs- : CASE NO. 2014-0273  
CURTIS L. CLINTON, : **This is a capital case.**  
Appellant. :

---

On Appeal From the Court of  
Common Pleas of Erie County  
Case No. 2012 CR 0383

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT CURTIS L. CLINTON**

---

KEVIN BAXTER - 0015782  
Erie County Prosecuting Attorney  
247 Columbus Ave., Suite 319  
Sandusky, Ohio 44870  
Voice: (419) 627-7697

Office of the Ohio Public Defender  
KIMBERLY RIGBY - 0078245  
Supervising Attorney  
Death Penalty Division  
**Counsel of Record**  
Kim.Rigby@OPD.ohio.gov

THOMAS E. MADDEN - 0077019  
Counsel of Record  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
Special Prosecutor

ELIZABETH ARRICK - 0085151  
Assistant State Public Defender  
Elizabeth.Arrick@OPD.ohio.gov

STEPHEN MAHER - 0032279  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
Special Prosecutor

JESSICA CARRICO - 0087813  
Assistant State Public Defender  
Jessica.Carrico@OPD.ohio.gov

Office of the Ohio Attorney General  
150 East Gay Street, 16th Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
Voice: (614) 728-7055  
Facsimile: (614) 728-8600

250 E. Broad Street - Suite 1400  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
Voice: (614) 466-5394  
Facsimile: (614) 644-0708

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b> .....	i
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	iv
<b>STATEMENT OF THE FACTS</b> .....	1
<b>Proposition of Law No. I</b> .....	9
A defendant’s constitutional right to present mitigating evidence is violated when the trial court fails to ensure a waiver of this presentation was made both knowingly and voluntarily .....	9
<b>Proposition of Law No. II</b> .....	13
The accused has a right of presence at all critical stages of the trial under the Confrontation Clause and the Due Process Clause. The right of presence is personal to the accused and may only be waived by the accused. U.S. Const. amends. VI, XIV .....	13
<b>Proposition of Law No. III</b> .....	15
The introduction and admission of prejudicial and improper character and other acts evidence and the failure of the trial court to limit the use of the other acts evidence denied Clinton his rights to a fair trial, due process, and a reliable determination of his guilt and sentence as guaranteed by U.S. Const. amends. V, VI, VIII and XIV; Ohio Const. art. I, §§ 10, 16. Ohio R. Evid. 403, 404. ....	15
<b>Proposition of Law No. IV</b> .....	20
A trial court errs when it fails to grant a motion to sever rape charges from charges of aggravated murder and burglary in another unrelated case, in violation of a defendant’s rights under the United States and Ohio Constitutions. U.S. Const. amends. VI, VIII, XIV; Ohio Const. art. I, §§ 9, 16, 20. ....	20
<b>Proposition of Law No. V</b> .....	24
The consumption of DNA evidence, and the State’s failure to notify defense counsel about the consumption of such evidence, violates a defendant’s right to Due Process. U.S. Const. amends. V, VI, XIII, XIV; Ohio Const. art. I §§ 2, 5, 9, 10, 16, and 20 .....	24
<b>Proposition of Law No. VI</b> .....	27
A capital defendant’s rights to due process and a fair trial by an impartial jury are violated by the trial court’s denial of a motion for change of venue where there is pervasive, prejudicial pretrial publicity. U.S. Const. amends. V, VI, IX and XIV; Ohio Const. art. I §§ 5 and 16. ....	27

<b>Proposition of Law No. VII</b> .....	31
When the trial court fails to remove eight jurors who are biased, the capital defendant is deprived of his rights as guaranteed by U.S. Const. amends. V, VIII and XIV; Ohio Const. art. I, §§ 9 and 16.....	31
<b>Proposition of Law No. VIII</b> .....	37
When the trial court fails to remove two jurors who are biased and denies a challenge for cause for a third juror who is biased, the capital defendant is deprived of his rights as guaranteed by U.S. Const. amends. V, VIII and XIV; Ohio Const. art. I, §§ 9 and 16.....	37
<b>Proposition of Law No. IX</b> .....	41
The admission of irrelevant and prejudicial photographs into evidence at both phases violated Clinton’s right to Due Process when the probative value of the photographs was outweighed by the danger of prejudice, and the photographs were cumulative.....	41
<b>Proposition of Law No. X</b> .....	43
When an involuntary statement is admitted as evidence against a defendant, that defendant’s constitutional rights to due process and a fair trial are violated. U.S. Const. amends V, VI, VIII, and XIV.....	43
<b>Proposition of Law No. XI</b> .....	45
The trial court erred when it allowed unqualified “expert” witness testimony under Ohio Rule of Evidence 702 and the Fourteenth Amendment of the United States Constitution as well as Article I, §§ 10 and 16 of the Ohio Constitution.....	45
<b>Proposition of Law No. XII</b> .....	48
The accused’s due process right to a fair trial is violated when the trial court fails to take curative action when the trial is disrupted. U.S. Const. amends. VI, XIV; Ohio Const. art. I, § 10.....	48
<b>Proposition of Law No. XIII</b> .....	50
The broadcasting of attorney-client discussions over a closed-circuit video feed violates a defendant’s right to Due Process. U.S. Const. amends. V, VI, VIII, IX, and XIV; Section 10, Article 1 of the Ohio Const., §§ 1, 2, 5, 9, 10, 16, and 20.....	50
<b>Proposition of Law No. XIV</b> .....	52
The defendant’s rights to due process, equal protection, and freedom from cruel and unusual punishment are violated when the State excludes an African-American juror without providing a satisfactory race-neutral reason. U.S. Const. amends. V, VI, VIII, XIV; Ohio Const. art. I §§ 2, 5, 9, 10, 16, and 20.....	52

<b>Proposition of Law No. XV</b> .....	56
<p>A trial court violates a capital defendant’s constitutional rights to a fair trial and due process when it allows misleading and prejudicial evidence and testimony, improperly overrules defense motions and objections, and does not adequately conduct voir dire. U.S. Const. amends. V, VI, VIII, IX, and XIV; Section 10, Article 1 of the Ohio Const., §§ 1, 2, 5, 9, 10, 16, and 20.....</p>	
	56
<b>Proposition of Law No. XVI</b> .....	65
<p>The cumulative errors of trial counsel in failing to fulfill a litany of duties and not functioning as counsel denies a criminal defendant the effective assistance of counsel guaranteed by the Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments to the U.S. Constitution and Ohio Constitution, Article I, Sections 1, 2, 10 and 16. ....</p>	
	65
<b>Proposition of Law No. XVII</b> .....	85
<p>A capital defendant is denied his substantive and procedural due process rights to a fair trial and reliable sentencing as guaranteed by U.S. Const. amends. VIII and XIV; Ohio Const. art. I, §§ 9 and 16 when a prosecutor commits acts of misconduct during his capital trial. ....</p>	
	85
<b>Proposition of Law No. XX</b> .....	87
<p>When the State fails to introduce sufficient evidence of particular charges and there is not substantial evidence upon which a jury can conclude that all elements have been proven beyond a reasonable doubt, a resulting conviction deprives a capital defendant of substantive and procedural due process. U.S. Const. amends. VI, XIV; Ohio Const. art. I, §§ 9, 16. ....</p>	
	87
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	90
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> .....	91

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*AAA Ents., Inc. v. River Place Community Urban Redevelopment Corp.*, 50 Ohio St. 3d 157 (1990)..... 16

*Batson v. Kentucky*, 476 U.S. 79 (1986)..... passim

*Beck v. Alabama*, 447 U.S. 625 (1980)..... 15

*Blakemore v. Blakemore*, 5 Ohio St. 3d 217 (1983)..... 16

*Braxton v. Gansheimer*, 561 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 52

*Chapman v. California*, 386 U.S. 18 (1967)..... 47, 51

*Cox v. Louisiana*, 379 U.S. 559 (1965) ..... 48

*Darden v. Wainwright*, 477 U.S. 168 (1986)..... 85

*Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.*, 509 U.S. 579 (1993) ..... 63

*Ford v. Norris*, 67 F.3d 162 (8th Cir. 1995)..... 55

*Hernandez v. New York*, 500 U.S. 352 (1991)..... 52, 54

*Jackson v. Virginia*, 443 U.S. 307 (1979)..... 89

*Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael*, 526 U.S. 137 (1999)..... 47

*Lakeside v. Oregon*, 435 U.S. 333 (1978) ..... 49

*Lockett v. Ohio*, 438 U.S. 586 (1978)..... 15

*Miller-El v. Cockrell*, 537 U.S. 322 (2003)..... 53

*Miller-El v. Dretke*, 545 U.S. 231 (2005)..... 55, 81

*Morgan v. Illinois*, 504 U.S. 719 (1992)..... 36, 48

*Oberlin v. Akron Gen. Med. Ctr.*, 91 Ohio St. 3d 169 (2001) ..... 59

*Patterson v. New York*, 432 U.S. 197 (1977)..... 56

*Payne v. Tennessee*, 501 U.S. 808 (1991) ..... 15

*Powell v. Alabama*, 287 U.S. 45 (1932) ..... 49

*Purkett v. Elem*, 514 U.S. 765 (1995)..... 79

*Ramonez v. Berghuis*, 490 F.3d 482 (6th Cir. 2007) ..... 68

*Rice v. Collins*, 546 U.S. 333 (2006)..... 54

*Rideau v. Louisiana*, 373 U.S. 723 (1963) ..... 48

*Schriro v. Landrigan*, 550 U.S. 465 (2007)..... 11, 12

*Sheppard v. Maxwell*, 384 U.S. 333 (1966)..... 29

*Smith v. Phillips*, 455 U.S. 209 (1982) ..... 85

<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472 (2008).....	53
<i>State v. Ashworth</i> , 85 Ohio St. 3d 56 (1999) .....	passim
<i>State v. Barton</i> , 108 Ohio St. 3d 402 (2005) .....	9, 68
<i>State v. Baston</i> , 85 Ohio St. 3d 418 (1999) .....	46
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 75 Ohio St. 3d 148 (1996) .....	48
<i>State v. Crotts</i> , 104 Ohio St. 3d 432 (2004).....	15
<i>State v. Curry</i> , 43 Ohio St. 2d 66 (1975).....	20, 22
<i>State v. Diar</i> , 120 Ohio St. 3d 460 (2008).....	16
<i>State v. Fairbanks</i> , 32 Ohio St. 2d 34 (1972) .....	29
<i>State v. Fautenberry</i> , 72 Ohio St. 3d 435 (1995).....	58, 59, 85, 86
<i>State v. Herring</i> , 142 Ohio St. 3d 165 (2014).....	25, 65, 79
<i>State v. Hickman</i> , 205 Ariz. 192 (Ariz. S. Ct. 2003) .....	37
<i>State v. Hipkins</i> , 69 Ohio St. 2d 80.....	47
<i>State v. Jenkins</i> , 15 Ohio St. 3d 164 (1984).....	44
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 24 Ohio St. 3d 87 (1986) .....	49
<i>State v. Keenan</i> , 66 Ohio St. 3d 402 (1993) .....	42
<i>State v. Lott</i> , 51 Ohio St. 3d 160 (1990) .....	85
<i>State v. Lundgren</i> , 73 Ohio St. 3d 474 (1995).....	31, 71
<i>State v. McKnight</i> , 107 Ohio St. 3d 101 (2005).....	59, 86
<i>State v. Morales</i> , 32 Ohio St. 3d 252 (1987) .....	16, 17, 41
<i>State v. Morris</i> , 132 Ohio St. 3d 337 (2012) .....	16
<i>State v. Morris</i> , 8 Ohio App. 3d 12 (1982).....	47
<i>State v. Pierce</i> , 64 Ohio St. 3d 490 (1992) .....	63
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 132 Ohio St. 3d 233 (2012) .....	24
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 110 Ohio St. 3d 71 (2006) .....	10, 11, 14
<i>State v. Rojas</i> , 64 Ohio St. 3d 131 (1992) .....	63
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 14 Ohio St. 3d 13, 470 N.E.2d 883 (1984) .....	85
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 33 Ohio St. 3d 1 (1987).....	19
<i>State v. Tyler</i> , 50 Ohio St. 3d 24 (1990) .....	58
<i>State v. White</i> , 15 Ohio St. 2d 146 (1968) .....	58
<i>State v. White</i> , 85 Ohio St. 3d 433 (1999) .....	53
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	53, 79
<i>United States v. Aaron Burr</i> , 25 F. Case 30, Case No. 14 (1807) .....	29

<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 347 F.3d 598 (2003) .....	53, 79
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	50
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	68

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Ohio Const. art. I, § 1 .....	50, 56, 65
Ohio Const. art. I, § 2 .....	passim
Ohio Const. art. I, § 5 .....	passim
Ohio Const. art. I, § 9 .....	passim
Ohio Const. art. I, § 10 .....	passim
Ohio Const. art. I, § 16 .....	passim
Ohio Const. art. I, § 20 .....	passim
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	passim
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	passim
U.S. Const. amend. VIII .....	passim
U.S. Const. amend. IX.....	27, 50, 56
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	passim

**STATUTES**

R.C. § 2929.03 .....	10
R.C. § 2929.06.....	36

**RULES**

Ohio R. Crim. P. 29 .....	76
Ohio R. Evid. 201 .....	37
Ohio R. Evid. 401 .....	59
Ohio R. Evid. 402 .....	59
Ohio R. Evid. 403 .....	15, 16, 59
Ohio R. Evid. 404 .....	15, 21
Ohio R. Evid. 702 .....	45

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

ABA Standards for Criminal Justice: DNA Evidence, 3d ed. 2007; Standard 3.4(c) .....	25
